
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. SC88992

JOHN COX, deceased, and BETTY COX
Appellants,

v.

TREASURER OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI,
as Custodian of the Second Injury Fund,
Respondent.

Appeal from the Labor and Industrial
Relations Commission
#01-037458

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF
OF APPELLANTS JOHN COX (deceased) AND BETTY COX

Dean L. Christianson #30362
1221 Locust Street
Suite 250
St. Louis, Missouri 63103

Attorney for Appellants
John Cox (deceased) and Betty Cox

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES 3

POINT RELIED ON 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Appellants’ Citation to Statutory Authority 8

 II. Determination of Dependency 9

 III. Determination of Cause of Death 11

 IV. Show Cause Orders 11

 V. Failure to Raise Dependency 12

 VI. *Greenlee v. Dukes Plastering Service* 14

 VII. Jurisdiction of Other Courts 16

 VIII. Applicability of §287.200.2 and §287.203 to the Second Injury Fund ... 17

 IX. Death Case Analogy 19

 X. Due Process 21

 XI. Equal Protection 21

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

INDEX TO APPENDIX 29

APPENDIX A1

TABLE OF CASES

I. CASE LAW

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 22

Crest Communications v. Kuehle, 754 S.W.2d 563 (Mo. 1988) 17

Daniels v. Kroeger, 294 S.W.2d 562 (Mo.App. 1956) 10, 11

Dykes v. Thornton, 282 S.W.2d 451 (Mo. 1955) 10

Greenlee v. Dukes Plastering Service, 75 S.W.3d 273 (Mo. 2002) . . . 5, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21

Kincade v. Treasurer of the State of Missouri, 92 S.W.3d 310 (Mo.App. 2002) 17

Missouri Prosecuting Attorneys and Circuit Attorneys Retirement System v.
Pemiscot County, 217 S.W.3d 393 (Mo.App. 2007) 25

Phillips Pipe Line Company v. Edward O. Brandstetter and Jeanette
Brandstetter, 254 S.W.2d 636 (Mo. 1953) 24

Reneau v. Bales Electric Co., 303 S.W.2d 75 (Mo. 1957) 10

Schoemehl v. Treasurer of the State of Missouri,
217 S.W.3d 900 (Mo. 2007) 5, 7, 11, 13, 16, 17, 26, 27

Smith v. Ozark Lead Co., 741 S.W.2d 802 (Mo.App. 1987),
overruled on other grounds in Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection,
121 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. 2003) 9

State of Missouri v. Jeromy Lay, 896 S.W.2d 693 (Mo.App. 1995) 25

Taylor v. St. John’s Regional Health Center, 161 S.W.3d 868 (Mo.App. 2005) . . . 16, 21

Thomas v. Milford Supply Company, Missouri Labor and Industrial Relations Commission,
 No. 04-091950 (August 29, 2007). 12, 13

Vogli & Co. v. Lane, 405 S.W.2d 885 (Mo. 1966) 11

II. CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Mo. CODE REGS. ANN. 8, §20-3.010(4) (1993) 6, 8, 19, 20

Mo. REV. STAT. §287.140 (1994) 9

Mo. REV. STAT. §287.200.2 (1994) 6, 8, 9, 17, 18, 19

Mo. REV. STAT. §287.203 (1994) 6, 8, 17, 18, 19

Mo. REV. STAT. §287.220.1 (1994) 6, 8, 17, 18

Mo. REV. STAT. §287.220.2 (1994) 6, 8, 18

Mo. REV. STAT. §287.230.2 (1994) 5, 7, 11

Mo. REV. STAT. §287.470 (1994) 9
